ASSISTANCE STANDARDS HANDBOOK
Amended by R.1980 d.28, effective March 1, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 556(a), 12 N.J.R. 86(c).
Previous language covered purchase of homemaker services as ad-
ministrative/service expense.
Case Notes
Aid recipient entitled tp payment of verified travel expenses incurred
in visiting son hospitalized for injuries; payment of travel expenses
incurred without prior authorization approved in emergency situation.
H.H. v. Middlesex Cty. Bd. of Social Services, 1 N.J.A.R. 150 (1980).
10:82-5.5 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1980 d.28, effective March 1, 1980.
. See: 11 N.J.R. 556(a), 12 N.J.R. 86(c).
Replaced text covering purchase of health care travel costs as service
expense.
10:82-5.6 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1991 d.7, effective January 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2445(a), 23 N.J.R. 93(a).
Section was "Expenses incident to training."
Case Notes
Parent in training for employment. Essex Cty. Welfare Bd. v. Dept.

lowances may be authorized. Those allowances shall be for
expenses not otherwise provided through other resources
(see N.J.A.C. 10:81-1.10.). The work/training allowance
shall be paid by separate check to the assistance payee or
authorized vendor. Payment shall be from the administra-
tive account, Title IV-F.
Repeal and New Rule, R.1991 d.7, effective January 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2445(a), 23 N.J.R. 93(a).
Section was "Disallowances; expenses incident to training."
Deleted existing subsection (a)l-4.
10:82-5.8 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1991 d.7, effective January 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2445(a), 23 N.J.R. 93(a).
Section was "Monthly allowance; expenses incident to training."
10:82-5.9 (Reserved)
Amended by R.1979 d.363, effective November 1, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 377(a), 11 N.J.R. 519(d).
Repealed by R.1991 d.7, effective January 7, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2445(a), 23 N.J.R. 93(a).
Section was "Child care payments."

family has been receiving food stamp benefits, the food
stamp case shall be closed in the county of origin and the
family advised that they must apply for food stamp bene-
fits in their new county of residence.)
3. When a non-EA AFDC recipient family voluntarily
moves from one county to another county, with or without
CW A intercession, and a subsequent change in circum-
stances results in the need for EA, the new county of
residence shall immediately assume responsibility for EA
payments, as well as all other case management functions,
pursuant to case transfer provisions at N.J.A.C.
10:81-3.27.
4. The family's right to uninterrupted assistance shall
not be jeopardized because of interagency disputes con-
cerning case management responsibilities.
As amended, R.1977 d.220, eff. August 17, 1977.
See: 9 N.J.R. 434(e).
As amended, R.1978 d.415, eff. December 6, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 432(a), 11 N.J.R. 17(c).
Amended by R.1980 d.28, effective March 1, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 556(a), 12 N.J.R. 86(c).
(b)l: Deleted requirement of special review and meeting for State
matching; amended language.
Amended by R.1980 d.166, effective May 1, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 120(b), 12 N.J.R. 278(f).
Added paragraph ( d)4;
Amended by R.1980 d.552, effective February 1, 1981. \~
See: 12 N.J.R. 584(a), 13 N.J.R. lOl(a).
Supp. 7-15-96 82-54
/
ASSISTANCE STANDARDS HANDBOOK
(c)li added. (c)3 Regular assistance grant or funds not to be
considered in replacement computation. (c)4 Regular assistance grant
or funds not to be considered in replacement computation. (c.)4i
"furniture and appliances" deleted .
., Amended by R.1982 d.207, effective July 6, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 375(a), 14 N.J.R. 709(d).
(a)4. The amendment deletes the specification that the price limits
on house furnishings apply only to new items.
Amended by R.1982 d.376, effective November l, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 698(a), 14 N.J.R. 1215(a).
Provides for AFDC emergency assistance to return children from
foster care. .
Amended by R.1982 d.440, effective December 1, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1169(a), 14 N.J.R. 146l(a).
Originally filed as an emergency adoption (R.1982 d.367) on October
1, 1982. Readopted as R.1982 d.440. Less than whole dollar amounts
are rounded down.
Correction: Text had been omitted throughout section.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2465(b).
Emergency Amendment R.1986 d.130, effective March 27, 1986 (ex-
pires May 26, 1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 849(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1986 d.203, effective June 2, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2336(a), 18 N.J.R. 1200(b).
(c) added text "two calendar months".
Amended by R.1986 d.471, effective December 1, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 471(a), 18 N.J.R. 2388(b).
( c) Iii added.
Correction: (c)liii was adopted on an emergency basis and expired on
May 26, 1986. Rule reverted back to original text.
See: 19 N.J.R. 663(a).
Amended by R.1987 d.466, effective November 16, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 117l(b), 19 N.J.R. 2190(a).
Substantially amended.
Emergency Rule, R.1988 d.194, effective March 31, 1988_ (operative
April 1, 1988, expires April 30, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 933(a).
Added ( d) 1 viii.
/ Emergency Amendment and Concurrent Proposal R.1988 d.358, effec-
tive July 7, 1988 (expires September 5, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 1956(a).
Added (d)lviii.
Amended by R.1989 d.497, effective September 18, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 18ll(a), 21 N.J.R. 3014(a).
Emergency assistance provided upon demonstration of immediate
need. Provisions for victims of domestic violence added at (e)lii.
Administrative Correction to (d)l.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1938(b).
Amended by R.1991 d.522, effective October 21, 1991 (operative
November 1, 1991).
See: 23 NJ.R. 967(b), 23 N.J.R. 3144(b).
Revisions made to provide immediate rental assistance, extensions of
eligibility period and emergency resolution planning.
Amended by R.1992 d.261, effective June 15. 1992 (operative July 1,
1992).
See: 24 N.J.R. 1194(a), 24 N.J.R. 2258(a).
Revised (a)lii as (a)2, adding new Schedule references to text.
Amended by R.1994 d.430, effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1584(a), 26 N.J.R. 3483(a).
Cross References
Home Energy Assistance program emergency energy assistance, see
N.J.A.C. 10:89-3.4.

Naturalization Service, was nevertheless permanently residing in United
States under color of law for AFDC purposes. M.K. v. Passaic County,
95 NJ.A.R.2d (DEA) 14.
Termination of temporary rental assistance was not warranted even
after exhaustion when emergency assistance alternative was exceedingly
costly. E.E. v. Ocean County, 95 N.J.A.R.2d (DEA) 3.
AFDC recipient who lost monthly benefits check entitled to emer-
gency assistance in amount equal to monthly AFDC grant to prevent
imminent homelessness. C.S. v. Essex Cty. Dept. of Citizens Services, 6
N.J.A.R. 1 (1979).
Emergency shelter assistance denied; loss of home by forced sale
prior to scheduled mortgage foreclosure sheriffs sale constituted loss of
shelter due to circumstances within petitioner's control. J.C. v. Mon-
mouth Cty. Bd. of Social Services, 2 N.J.A.R. 173 (1980).
10:82-5.11 (Reserved)
R.1984 d.240, effective June 18, 1984 (operative July l, 1984-contin-
gent on enactment of this State's Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year
1985 authorizing the proposed increase in public assistance allowance
standards).
See: 16 N.J.R. 832(a), 16 N.J.R. 1608(a).
New rule.
Amended by R.1985 d.341, effective July 1, 1985 (operative July 1,
1985).
See: 17 N.J.R. 880(a), 17 N.J.R. 1656(a).
Table changed for eligibility standards.
Amended by R.1987 d.252, effective June 15, 1987.